b) On 11 July 2018, 700,815 shares were awarded to eligible staff on the 4th anniversary of the IPO and
allocated at £nil cost; these shares become beneficially owned over a three-year period from
allocation subject to continuing service.

The fair values of all awards are assessed using techniques based upon the "Black-Scholes" pricing model.
The Group charged £2.3m during the period (July 2017: £2.1m) to the income statement in respect of
equity-settled share-based payment transactions. Of this, £0.1m (July 2017: £0.2m) is included within
non-trading items (note 4), which represents the share based payment charge on options awarded at the
IPO that are still vesting.

18 Related party transactions

Related party transactions during the six months ended 31 July 2018 were consistent in nature, scope
and quantum with those disclosed in the Group’s annual report and accounts for the year ended 31
January 2018 available at www.corporate.saga.co.uk.

47

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements (continued)

19 Transition to IFRS 15 and IFRS 9

As reported 31
Jul 2017

IFRS 9/15 adjustment

As
restated 31

July 2017
   Insurance Travel EB&CC

 £’m  £’m £’m £’m £’m

Revenue 435.4  0.4 2.2 - 438.0

Cost of sales (197.4)  - (2.2) - (199.6)

Gross profit 238.0  0.4 - - 238.4

Administrative and selling expenses  (126.5)  0.2 - - (126.3)

Investment income 1.3  0.1 - - 1.4

Finance costs (10.0)  - 1.9 - (8.1)

Finance income 0.7  - - - 0.7

Share of loss of joint ventures (0.5)  - - - (0.5)

Profit before tax 103.0  0.7 1.9 - 105.6

Tax expense (19.6)  (0.1) (0.3) - (20.0)

Profit for the period  83.4  0.6 1.6 - 85.6

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent 83.4  0.6 1.6 - 85.6

Earnings per share:

Basic  7.5p  7.7p

Diluted  7.4p  7.6p

48

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements (continued)

19 Transition to IFRS 15 and IFRS 9 (continued)

 As
reported 31

Jan 18
IFRS 9/15 adjustment

As
restated 31

Jan 18
   Insurance Travel EB&CC

 £’m £’m £’m £’m £’m

Revenue 860.1 0.5 - (0.3) 860.3

Cost of sales (412.8) (0.3) 0.3 - (412.8)

Gross profit 447.3 0.2 0.3 (0.3) 447.5

Administrative and selling expenses  (254.5) 0.2 - - (254.3)

Investment income 7.4 0.2 - - 7.6

Finance costs (20.8) - 1.7 - (19.1)

Finance income 1.5 - - - 1.5

Share of loss of joint ventures (2.2) - - - (2.2)

Profit before tax from continuing operations 178.7 0.6 2.0 (0.3) 181.0

Tax expense (33.6) (0.1) (0.3) 0.1 (33.9)

Profit for the period from continuing operations 145.1 0.5 1.7 (0.2) 147.1

Loss after tax for the year from discontinued
operations (7.6) - - - (7.6)

Profit for the year 137.5 0.5 1.7 (0.2) 139.5

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent 137.5 0.5 1.7 (0.2) 139.5

Earnings per share:

Basic  12.3p  12.5p

Diluted  12.2p  12.4p

Earnings per share for continuing operations:

Basic  13.0p 13.2p

Diluted  12.9p 13.1p

49

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements (continued)

19 Transition to IFRS 15 and IFRS 9 (continued)

As reported 31
Jul 2017

IFRS 9/15 adjustment

As
restated 31

Jul 2017
   Insurance Travel EB&CC

 £’m  £’m £’m £’m £’m

Profit for the period 83.4  0.6 1.6 - 85.6

Other comprehensive income

Other comprehensive income to be reclassified
to the income statement in subsequent periods
Net gains/(losses) on hedging instruments
during the period 11.4  - (1.9) - 9.5

Recycling of previous gains to income
statement on matured hedges (11.4)  - - - (11.4)

Total net gain/(loss) on cash flow hedges -  - (1.9) - (1.9)

Associated tax effect -  - 0.3 - 0.3

Net gains/(losses) on fair value financial assets 1.3  - - - 1.3
Recycling of previous gains to income
statement on sale of fair value financial assets
during the period -  - - - -
Total net gain/(loss) on fair value financial
assets 1.3  - - - 1.3

Associated tax effect  (0.2)  - - - (0.2)

Total other comprehensive gains/(losses) with
recycling to income statement 1.1  - (1.6) - (0.5)

Other comprehensive income not to be
reclassified to the income statement in
subsequent periods

Re-measurement gains/(losses) on defined
benefit plans 5.8  - - - 5.8

Tax effect (1.0)  - - - (1.0)

Total other comprehensive gains without
recycling to income statement 4.8  - - - 4.8

Total other comprehensive income/(losses) 5.9  - (1.6) - 4.3
Total comprehensive income for the period 89.3  0.6 - - 89.9

50

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements (continued)

19 Transition to IFRS 15 and IFRS 9 (continued)

As reported 31
Jan 18

IFRS 9/15 adjustment

As
restated 31

Jan 18
   Insurance Travel EB&CC

 £’m  £’m £’m £’m £’m

Profit for the year 137.5  0.5 1.7 (0.2) 139.5

Other comprehensive income

Other comprehensive income to be reclassified
to the income statement in subsequent periods
Net gains/(losses) on hedging instruments
during the year (3.6)  - (1.7) - (5.3)

Recycling of previous gains to income
statement on matured hedges (18.8)  - - - (18.8)

Total net gain/(loss) on cash flow hedges (22.4)  - (1.7) - (24.1)

Associated tax effect 3.8  0.3 4.1

Net gains/(losses) on fair value financial assets (0.3)  - - - (0.3)

Recycling of previous gains to income
statement on sale of fair value financial assets
during the year (4.4)  - - - (4.4)

Total net gain/(loss) on fair value financial
assets (4.7)  - - - (4.7)

Associated tax effect 0.8  - - - 0.8

Total other comprehensive gains/(losses) with
recycling to income statement (22.5)  - (1.4) - (23.9)

Other comprehensive income not to be
reclassified to the income statement in
subsequent periods

Re-measurement gains/(losses) on defined
benefit plans 10.2  - - - 10.2

Tax effect (1.7)  - - - (1.7)

Total other comprehensive gains without
recycling to income statement 8.5  - - - 8.5

Total other comprehensive income/(losses) (14.0)  - (1.4) - (15.4)
Total comprehensive income for the year 123.5  0.5 0.3 (0.2) 124.1

51

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements (continued)

19 Transition to IFRS 15 and IFRS 9 (continued)

As reported

31 Jan 17
IFRS 9/15

adjustment
As restated

31 Jan 17
As reported

31 Jul 17
IFRS 9/15

adjustment
As restated

31 Jul 17
As reported

31 Jan 18
IFRS 9/15

adjustment
As restated

31 Jan 18
Assets £’m £’m £’m £’m £’m £’m £’m £’m £’m

Goodwill 1,485.0 - 1,485.0 1,485.0 - 1,485.0 1,485.0 - 1,485.0

Intangible assets 53.8 - 53.8 58.3 - 58.3 61.2 - 61.2

Investment in joint ventures 1.4 - 1.4 - - - - - -

Property, plant and equipment 131.5 - 131.5 142.0 - 142.0 163.4 - 163.4

Financial assets 600.3 (0.9) 599.4 553.0 (1.2) 551.8 514.5 (1.0) 513.5

Deferred tax assets 16.3 - 16.3 14.1 - 14.1 13.7 - 13.7

Reinsurance assets 97.5 - 97.5 98.0 - 98.0 100.2 - 100.2

Inventories 5.6 - 5.6 5.6 - 5.6 5.8 - 5.8

Trade and other receivables 198.7 6.2 204.9 208.2 3.9 212.1 210.0 6.2 216.2

Assets held for sale - - - - - - 6.8 - 6.8

Cash and short-term deposits 108.7 - 108.7 144.5 - 144.5 83.2 - 83.2

Total assets 2,698.8 5.3 2,704.1 2,708.7 2.7 2,711.4 2,643.8 5.2 2,649.0

Liabilities

Retirement benefit scheme obligations 13.7 - 13.7 8.6 - 8.6 7.0 - 7.0

Gross insurance contract liabilities 642.3 (0.9) 641.4 601.4 (0.9) 600.5 582.0 (0.6) 581.4

Provisions 4.0 - 4.0 0.5 - 0.5 4.7 - 4.7

Financial liabilities 489.8 (0.4) 489.4 488.4 (0.8) 487.6 469.2 (0.7) 468.5

Current tax liabilities 14.9 - 14.9 18.6 - 18.6 15.2 - 15.2

Deferred tax liabilities 21.5 0.9 22.4 21.6 1.0 22.6 16.3 0.9 17.2

Other liabilities 134.9 2.6 137.5 171.3 (0.2) 171.1 140.9 2.0 142.9

Trade and other payables 182.5 0.4 182.9 177.3 0.3 177.6 185.0 0.3 185.3

Total liabilities 1,503.6 2.6 1,506.2 1,487.7 (0.6) 1,487.1 1,420.3 1.9 1,422.2

52

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements (continued)

19 Transition to IFRS 15 and IFRS 9 (continued)

Insurance
These adjustments represent the deferral of a proportion of revenue in respect of the performance obligation associated with the provision of claims first
notification and the deferral of aggregator fees as incremental contract costs over the expected customer term as required by IFRS 15.

Travel
Under IFRS 15, it is necessary to allocate tour operations and cruise revenue to various performance obligations such as the provision of flights, accommodation,
transfers and travel insurance. Therefore, it is appropriate to defer a proportion of revenue and associated direct costs in line with when these obligations are
discharged. Previously, revenue from tour operations and cruise holidays where the Group does not operate the cruise ship was recognised in full on the date of
departure.
Under IFRS 9, the hedging requirements are more closely aligned with the Group’s risk management strategy and risk management objectives.

Emerging business and central costs
This adjustment represents a deferral of a proportion of revenue in respect to the performance obligations arising from the Saga Membership scheme,
Possibilities. The deferral is calculated as a proportion of the product or service purchased with respect of the costs of the membership scheme. Revenue is
deferred until a time when a customer ceases to be a Saga member.

As reported

31 Jan 17
IFRS 9/15

adjustment
As restated

31 Jan 17
As reported

31 Jul 17
IFRS 9/15

adjustment
As restated

31 Jul 17
As reported

31 Jan 18
IFRS 9/15

adjustment
As restated

31 Jan 18

Equity £’m £’m £’m £’m £’m £’m £’m £’m £’m

Issued capital 11.2 - 11.2 11.2 - 11.2 11.2 - 11.2

Share premium 519.3 - 519.3 519.3 - 519.3 519.3 - 519.3

Retained earnings 607.8 1.3 609.1 637.2 3.5 640.7 662.8 3.3 666.1

Share-based payment reserve 15.6 - 15.6 10.9 - 10.9 11.4 - 11.4

Fair value reserve 3.3 (0.1) 3.2 4.4 (0.1) 4.3 (0.6) (0.1) (0.7)

Hedging reserve 38.0 1.5 39.5 38.0 (0.1) 37.9 19.4 0.1 19.5

Total equity 1,195.2 2.7 1,197.9 1,221.0 3.3 1,224.3 1,223.5 3.3 1,226.8

Total liabilities and equity 2,698.8 5.3 2,704.1 2,708.7 2.7 2,711.4 2,643.8 5.2 2,649.0

53

Principal Risks and Uncertainties
The Group is subject to a number of risks and uncertainties as part of its activities. The Board regularly
considers these and seeks to ensure that appropriate processes are in place to manage, monitor and
mitigate these risks.  The Directors consider that the principal risks and uncertainties facing the Group
during the period under review and for the remainder of the financial period have not materially changed
from those outlined on pages 24 to 29 of the annual report and accounts for the year ended 31 January
2018 available at www.corporate.saga.co.uk.  The Group has in place processes to monitor and mitigate